
 
 

13 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 05.06.17 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay   
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Halford, Layland, McArthur, Purves and Searles 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 18 April 2017, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    
 

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 

5. External Audit - Statement of Accounts training 
(20 mins)  

(Pages 9 - 10) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

6. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 - Establishment 
of Member Working Group  

(Pages 11 - 12) Adrian Rowbotham, 
Helen Martin Tel: 
01732 227153, Tel: 
01732 227483 
 

7. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan  (Pages 13 - 34) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

8. Counter-Fraud & Compliance Report 2016/17  (Pages 35 - 40) Glen Moore Tel: 
01322343240 
 

9. Internal Review of Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit 2016/17  

(Pages 41 - 50) Adrian Rowbotham, 
Lisa Nyon Tel: 01732 
227153, Tel: 01322 



 
 

343434 
 

10. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 51 - 70) Adrian Rowbotham, 
Lisa Nyon Tel: 01732 
227153, Tel: 01322 
343434 
 

11. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  (Pages 71 - 82) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

12. Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18  (Pages 83 - 108) Lisa Nyon, Adrian 
Rowbotham Tel: 
01322 343434, Tel: 
01732 227153 
 

13. Audit Committee Training 05/06/17 - Discussion  (Pages 109 - 
110) 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

14. Work Plan  (Pages 111 - 
112) 

  
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

19 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
 Cllrs. Clack, Halford, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Edwards-Winser and 

Layland 
 

 Cllr. Scholey was also present.  
 
 
38. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 10 January 2017 be 
agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none.  
 

40. Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none. 
 

41. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
  
42. Internal Audit 2016/17 - 3rd Progress report  

 
The Principal Auditor presented a report which set out progress of the Internal 
Audit Team in delivering the Annual Audit Plan 2016/17 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the Committee in January 2017. 
Since the report was published two further reviews had been finalised bringing the 
total to 18, with a further three audits at the feedback stage. Eight audits had 
been removed and  four of these reviews would be carried forward to the 2017/18 
plan. Members were also advised that since the publication of the agen
[...]

Ext. 7153 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TRAINING 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Consideration 

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: Members decide if they require anything 
further following the training.   

Introduction and Background 

1 Grant Thornton have agreed to provide a 20-minute training session on the 
Statement of Accounts for Members of the Audit Committee. 

2 The purpose of the training is to increase Members understanding of the 
Statement of Accounts and to prepare those Members who become part of 
the Working Group looking at the Statement of Accounts 2016/17. 

Key Implications 
 
Financial 
None 
 
Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 
There are no legal implications. 
 
Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Appendices None  

Background Papers None  

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 – ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBER WORKING 
GROUP 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Decision  

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin, Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That a Member Working group be set up to 
review the 2016/17 Draft Statement of Accounts 

Introduction and Background 

1 Until 2009/10, it was a requirement of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 that Members’ approve the Draft Statutory Statement of Accounts by 30 
June following the financial year-end and that the Audited Statutory 
Statement of Accounts be approved by Members by 30 September. 

2 In 2010/11, these requirements changed and now only the Audited Statutory 
Statement of Accounts have to be approved by Members by 30 September.   

3 As the Statement of Accounts are very detailed, the Chairman has suggested 
that a small working group be established to review the draft during July. 

4 The working group should have the authority to recommend changes to the 
Statement of Accounts ensuring that they still adhere to the statutory 
regulations, and would report to the September Audit Committee. 

5 A working group was established last year to review the 2015/16 Draft 
Statement of Accounts.  Members of last years working group were Cllrs. 
Dyball, Grint, Layland, and McArthur with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Cllr. Searles. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None directly arising from this report. 

 Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Appendices None 

Background Papers None 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Information  

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Sarah Ironmonger from Grant Thornton would like to present the Audit Plan 
2016/17. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of 
[...]
zed this opportunity to re-model it’s fraud investigation 
resources to protect funds which go to support vital local services.     

3 On 1st February 2016 a new local authority fraud team was created, The 
Counter Fraud & Compliance Team, based within the Revenues & Benefits 
Service at Argyle Road. This report details the work of the new team during 
it’s first full year of operation including the new policies/strategies created 
to protect the public purse. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Summary of Key Issues in the Report 

4 An introduction to the new counter fraud & compliance procedures which 
have been introduced to protect both the Council Tax and Business Rates 
income bases within the Revenues & Benefits Department.  

5 A breakdown of the successes achieved by the new Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Team during the period April 2016 to March 2017. 

6 An explanation of how the authority continues to fulfil it’s duties in relation 
to highlighting Housing Benefit fraud and supporting the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service in the investigation and prosecution of benefit fraud 
offences.  

7 A summary of plans for 2017-18. 

Key Implications 

Financial   

8 Not applicable.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.   

9 The Council is required to have effective anti-fraud arrangements in place in 
order to safeguard public funds and prevent the pursuance of crime. The 
new Counter Fraud & Compliance Team will contribute towards the council’s 
fraud prevention initiatives.   

Equality Assessment  
 

10 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 
on end users 

Conclusions 

11 This report sets out the work conducted by the new Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Team during 2016/17. Members are requested to note the report 
and the plans for the future. 

Appendices Appendix A – Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
End of Year Report 2016/17. 

 

Backgroun
[...]
view of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 
2016/17, that the Council had an adequate and effective Internal Audit service, 
which contributes towards the proper, economic and effective use of resources in 
achieving its objective.  

Introduction & Background 

1 In compliance with Regulation 6.1 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2016 an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function is carried out, using standard 
guidance and a template obtained from the Institute of Internal Auditors. 
This report sets out the outcome of the process and the conclusions drawn 
from it. The results from this process also feed into the Internal Audit 
Manager’s Annual Report and the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
The outcome of this review was sent to the Council’s Strategic Management 
Team for consideration and approval.  

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

2 Appendix A sets out a summary of the self-assessment. The process involved 
the completion of the self-assessment checklist by the Principal Auditor, in 
order to assess compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2016. It is to note that the Internal Audit Team are “Generally Compliant” 
with 82% of the standard.  An action plan has been devised which highlights 
the areas for improvement. 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

Results of the Self-assessment of Internal Audit 

3 Following the assessment, the Principal Auditor’s opinion, is that the 
Council’s arrangements in place for Internal Audit in 2016/17 were 
substantially compliant with the 2016 PSIAS. Audit Management are aware of 
any deficiencies and areas identified for improvement will be addressed as 
part of the Internal Audit Service Development Plan for 2017/18.   

Key Implications  

Financial  

This report has no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

The review of the effectiveness of the Inter
[...]
tending meetings of the Risk 
Management Group 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 9



   

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision:  
  

No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Lisa Nyon 01322 343434 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a)  note the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2016/17; and 

b)  support the Principal Auditors opinion that the Council had effective internal 
controls, risk management and governance arrangements in place for 
delivering its objectives and the management of its business risks. 

Introduction & Background 

1 This report sets out the achievements of the Internal Audit team in 
delivering the assurance requirements for the period April 2016 to March 
2017. This is in compliance with the Audit Committee’s terms of reference, 
to review and support the work of Internal Audit in delivering the assurance 
requirement for the Council.  

2 The report is prepared in compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, and professional guidance issued by CIPFA. The report also 
took account of the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit function, which is attached as a separate agenda item for this 
meeting. Members may note that this report also supports the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which will also be considered by this 
committee in June 2017. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Details of the activities of the team during the year 2016/17 are attached as 
an Appendix to this report. Annex 1 to the Appendix sets out details of the 
work done in completing the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and 
Annex 2 lists the outcome of each review. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 

4 In 2016/17, the team completed 21 reviews. This is equivale
[...]
ty Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 10



Conclusions  

The report sets out the achievements of the Internal Audit Team for the period 
2016/17, and concludes that the Council’s arrangement for internal control, risk 
management are effective.  This opinion is based on the work completed by 
Internal Audit during the year and other available sources of assurance. This 
Committee is requested to approve the report and support the assurance opinion 
for the year.  

Appendices Appendix A – Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2016/17 

Background Papers: The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

Adrian Rowbotham  
Chief Finance Officer 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 

 

 
Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 
& Audit Opinion 
 
 
2016/17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 

 

 
Contents 
 
 
 Section 

 
Page 
Number 
 

 Background 3 

 Introduction 3 

 Annual Audit Assurance Opinion 4 

 Details of Activities During The Year 4-7 

 Internal Audit Section Performance 8-12 

 Progress against 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan – 
Annex 1 

13 

 Programmed Audit Work Completed – Annex 2 

Definitions of Audit Opinions – Annex 3 

14 

15 

   

   

   

   

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 10



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 

 

 

3 

   

Background  
 
1. This report deals with the outcome of the work undertaken by the Internal 

Audit Team, for the period 2016/17. The report also contains the overall 
Assurance Opinion of the Principal Auditor (Acting as Audi
[...]
riority recommendations only will 
be undertaken within 3 to 6 months; follow up of low 
priority recommendation will be undertaken as part of 
the next planned review of the system. 

Limited Assurance  Weaknesses identified within the framework and there 
exist evidence of non-compliance with Council 
procedures or good practice, which puts the achievement 
of the Council’s or service objectives in many of the 
areas reviewed at risk. 
 
Follow-up of high and medium priority recommendations 
only will take place within 3 to 6 months; follow-up of 
low priority recommendations will be undertaken as part 
of the next planned review of the system. 

No Assurance  Absent or non-existent evidence of framework; 
fundamental weaknesses identified within design; 
operation of key controls has resulted in failure, or could 
result in failure to achieve the Council’s or service 
objectives in the areas reviewed. 
 
Follow-up of high and medium priority recommendations 
only will take place within 3 to 6 months; follow-up of 
low priority recommendations will be undertaken as part 
of the next planned review of the system. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Consideration  

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: It be resolved that the Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17, which accompanies the Council’s Accounts be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council. 

Reason for recommendation: the committee is required to consider the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in 
compliance with statutory requirements.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance 
and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In 
discharging this overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has 
sound systems of internal controls and good governance arrangements in 
place to facilitate the exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is 
required to continuously review these arrangements and to ensure that the 
arrangements are considered annually by an appropriate body of the Council. 
This report sets out the governance arrangement and the system of internal 
control that operated during 2016/17 and up to the time of the review.  

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document that explains the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage 
the risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all Senior 
Officers and Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement process is informed by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations,  which requires that: 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
that body’s function and which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk”  

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement 
accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  The Council is further required 
to conduct this process and the preparation of its annual accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”, In this context, the Council complied 
with relevant professional codes and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance a
[...]
Auditor. 

1.3 Thus the AGS, as a corporate document, is owned by all Senior Officers and 

Members of the Council. A shared approach was taken in compiling the AGS with 

the objective of engaging all managers integrally involved in the delivery of 

services covering the whole authority within the process and also encouraging a 

high degree of reflection and corporate learning. This increases the statement's 

significance and encourages managers to objectively assess their responsibilities. 

1.4 The system of corporate governance highlighted in the AGS, together with the 

system of internal control, is reviewed continually throughout the year as part of 

routine governance and managerial processes; examples being the authority's 

performance management and risk management frameworks. 

1.5 Although corporately owned, the AGS requires internal control 

assessments/assurance statements from individual Heads of Service and relevant 

managers, Chief Officers, the Internal Audit Manager, the Head of Paid Service, 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A 

2 

the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer, all of which were obtained as 

part of this process. 

2. Scope of Responsibility 

2.1 Sevenoaks District Council (the Council) is responsible for ensuring that its 

business is conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good 

governance and that public money is safeguarded from waste, extravagance or 

misappropriation. The Council seeks to ensure that its expenditure and activities 

are transparent and properly accounted for. The Council has a duty under the 

Local Government Act 1999 to make proper arrangements to secure continuous 

improvement in the way in which it carries out its functions, having regard to 

ensuring economy, efficiency, effectiveness and fairness in the exercise of its 

responsibilities. In discharging this overall responsibility, to ensure its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law, proper standard
[...]
 Officer and the Monitoring Officer 

periodically review the Constitution, procedures for internal financial control and 

application of the relevant Codes of Conduct. 

6.5 There were no significant governance issues raised in last year’s AGS.   

6.6 It should be noted that no significant governance issues have been raised 
through the AGS process and no areas were identified for further enhancement. 
 

Certification 

Signed :     Signed: 

 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal    Cllr Peter Fleming 

Chief Executive    Leader of the Council 

Date:      Date: 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2017/18 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder   Cllr. Scholey 

Contact Officer   Lisa Nyon 01322 343434 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: That Members consider the contents of the 
report and approve the Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18. 

Reason for recommendation: The Internal Strategy is subject to annual review and 

sets out how internal audit resources will be allocated or deployed, to meet the 
expectations of key stakeholders, as well as delivering regulatory assurance. It sits 
side by side with the Internal Audit Charter and is linked to organisational 
objectives and priorities. It is therefore a key document affecting the effectiveness 
of Internal Audit. The Audit Committee is required to approve the Strategy, as part 
of its terms of reference remit, to oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s 
Internal Audit Service. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Internal Audit Strategy is a high level document, which sets out how 
internal audit resources will be allocated to deliver stakeholder expectations 
and regulatory assurance. The existing strategy was last approved by the 
Audit Committee in March 2016 and since this date, there have been no 
fundamental changes made. The Internal Audit Strategy sits si
[...]
Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager will 
undertake and annual self-assessment of the Internal Audit team using the 
standard template issued by CIPFA guidance.  Any areas for improvement 
identified will be set out in an action plan.  The self-assessment will be 
presented for Senior Management for approval and to the Audit committee. 

Page 106

Agenda Item 12



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 

 

Page 22 of 21 

 

 
7.2 External Quality Review 

 
 In addition to the above, an external quality review will be undertaken every 

five years by an independent firm.  The outcome of this review will also be 
presented to Senior Management and the Audit Committee.  Areas for further 
development identified will form the basis of a quality improvement plan. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING 05/06/17 - DISCUSSION 

Audit Committee – 13 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For comment  

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  Members decide if they require anything 
further following the training. 

Introduction and Background 

1 At the Audit Committee on 10 January 2017, it was agreed that external 
training would be provided to Members of the Audit Committee. 

2 The training was provided by CIPFA on 5 June 2017 and was jointly held with 
Dartford Borough Council Audit Board Members. 

3 The subjects covered in the training were: 

• Case study using a standard internal audit report. 

• Roles and responsibilities. 

• Risk Management. 

• Fraud and Corruption. 

4 Members are asked for their views on the training, whether further training 
is required and if there are any changes to the Committee Work Plan 
following the training. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The cost of the training will be shared with Dartford BC. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
[...]
 Actions from Previous Meeting
	5 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 11) External Audit - Statement of Accounts training (20 mins)
	6 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 10) Statement of Accounts 2016/17 - Establishment of Member Working Group
	7 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 9) External Audit - Annual Audit Plan
	09 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan - App A

	8 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 12) Counter-Fraud & Compliance Report 2016/17
	12 Appendix A

	9 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 5) Internal Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2016/17
	05 Annual Self- Assessment Review Summary - Appendix A

	10 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 6) Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
	06 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17 - Appendix A

	11 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 8) Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	08 Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 - Appendix A

	12 (PAPER AGENDA ITEM 7) Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18
	07 Internal Audit Strategy Appendix A

	13 Audit Committee Training 05/06/17 - Discussion
	14 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


* Amendment to minute agreed at meeting of 26 September 2017. 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay* and Searles 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Clack 

 
 Cllr. Scholey was also present. 
 
1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 18 April 2017 be 
agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none.  
 
3. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted. 
 
4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
 
5. External Audit - Statement of Accounts training  

 

Sarah Ironmonger from Grant Thornton gave a 20-minute training presentation on 
the Statement of Accounts for Members of the Audit Committee and Members had 
the opportunity to ask questions.  The purpose of the training was to increase 
Members understanding of the Statement of Accounts and to prepare those who 
would become part of the Working Group looking at the Statement of Accounts 
2016/17. 

Resolved:  That the information provided be noted. 
 
6. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 
Until 2009/10, it was a requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
that Members’ approve the Draft Statutory Statement of Accounts by 30 June 
following the financial year-end and that the Audited Statutory Statement of 



Audit Committee - 13 June 2017 

2 

 

Accounts be approved by 30 September.  In 2010/11, these requirements changed 
and now only the Audited Statutory Statement of Accounts had to be approved by 
Members by 30 September.   
 
As the Statement of Accounts were very detailed, the Chairman suggested that a 
small working group be established to review the draft during July and sought 
volunteers.  If approved Officers would arrange the first meeting date.  Requests 
were made for no meetings earlier than 6.00 p.m. and not Mondays. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) a Member Working group be set up to review the 2016/17 Draft 

Statement of Accounts; 
 
b) the working group be delegated the authority to recommend changes to 

the Statement of Accounts ensuring that they still adhered to the 
statutory regulations, and report back to the September Audit 
Committee; and 

 
c) membership of the working group be Councillors Grint (Chairman), Reay 

(Vice Chairman), Ball, Layland and McArthur with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance invited to attend. 

 
7. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan  

 

Sarah Ironmonger from Grant Thornton presented the Audit Plan 2016/17.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
8. Counter-Fraud & Compliance Report 2016/17  

 
The Fraud Manager  presented the report which set out the work conducted by the 
new Counter Fraud & Compliance Team during 2016/17.  Members were requested 
to note the report and the plans for the future.  Members discussed the benefits of 
the new risk-based verification (RBV) process.  The Fraud Manager also believed 
the move from Dartford to being based within the revenues and benefits team, had 
assisted the process.  There would be an article in the Council’s InShape magazine 
on the new scheme of civil penalties. 
 

Resolved:  That the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team carried 
out during the year ended 31 March 2017, be noted. 
 

9. Internal Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2016/17  
 

The Principal Auditor presented the report which gave her opinion that the 
Council’s arrangements in place for Internal Audit, in 2016/17 were substantially 
compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The Principal 



Audit Committee - 13 June 2017 

3 

 

Auditor explained to members that although there are a few areas that are not 
fully compliant  with PSIAS an action plan has been developed to address this.  

Resolved:  That the conclusion of the Annual Self-assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2016/17, and that the Council had an 
adequate and effective Internal Audit service, which contributed towards 
the proper, economic and effective use of resources in achieving its 
objective, be noted. 
 

10. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17  
 

The Principal Auditor presented the report which set out the achievements of the 
Internal Audit Team for the period 2016/17, and concluded that the Council’s 
arrangements for internal control and risk management were effective.  The 
opinion was based on the work completed by Internal Audit during the year and 
other available sources of assurance. In response to a question she advised that the 
better record of implementation of recommendations was down to the team’s hard 
work and her being copied into emails to the relevant service managers enabling 
her to more readily identify any potential issues. 

Resolved:  That 

a)  the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2016/17 be noted; and 

b)  the Principal Auditors opinion that the Council had effective internal 
controls, risk management and governance arrangements in place for 
delivering its objectives and the management of its business risks, be 
supported. 

 
11. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report.  The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was an important corporate document which explained the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employed to manage the 
risk or failure to achieve strategic objectives.  The Council was responsible for 
ensuring that its business was conducted in accordance with the law, proper 
standards, good governance and that public money was safeguarded and properly 
accounted for. 
The document was owned by all Senior Officers and Members of the Council, and 
had been been reviewed by the Officers’ Risk Group and approved by the Strategic 
Management Team.  The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Managers were 
involved in the process and completed a detailed questionnaire to raise any issues 
that could be included in the AGS. 
 
There were no significant governance issues raised in the AGS and no areas were 
identified for further enhancement.  It therefore, confirmed that the Council had 
sound systems of internal control and good governance arrangements in place in 
2016/17. 
 



Audit Committee - 13 June 2017 

4 

 

Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17, which 
accompanied the Council’s Accounts be agreed for signature by the Leader 
of the Council. 
  

12. Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18  
 

The Principal Auditor introduced the report which presented the Internal Strategy 
which was subject to annual review and set out how internal audit resources would 
be allocated or deployed in order to meet the expectations of key stakeholders, as 
well as delivering regulatory assurance.  It sat side by side with the Internal Audit 
Charter and was linked to organisational objectives and priorities.  It was therefore 
a key document affecting the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The Audit Committee 
was required to approve the Strategy, as part of its terms of reference remit, to 
oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit Service. 
 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted, and the Internal Audit 
Strategy 2017/18 approved. 

 
13. Audit Committee Training 05/06/17 - Discussion  

 

Members discussed the external training provided by CIPFA on 5 June 2017 which 
was jointly held with Dartford Borough Council Audit Board Members, covering: 
Case study using a standard internal audit report; Roles and responsibilities; Risk 
Management; and Fraud and Corruption. 

Members had thought the training worthwhile but the number of topics covered on 
the night meant that it may have been better taken in two evening sessions.   

 Action 1:  The Chief Finance Officer to circulate the training 
 presentation. 

Resolved:  That training continue to be monitored and reviewed. 
 
14. Work Plan  

 

The work plan was considered, with Local Code of Corporate Governance added to 
the meeting in September 2017. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


